
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Joint Planning Committee
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for:
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance
E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 3 February 2017

Membership of the Joint Planning Committee
Cllr Peter Isherwood (Chairman)
Cllr Maurice Byham (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr David Else
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Pat Frost
Cllr John Gray
Cllr Christiaan Hesse

Cllr Stephen Hill
Cllr Nicholas Holder
Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Jeanette Stennett
Cllr Stewart Stennett
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr John Ward
Cllr Nick Williams

Substitutes
Appropriate Substitutes will be arranged prior to the meeting

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held as follows: 

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 15 FEBRUARY 2017

TIME: 7.00 PM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance



Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings. 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351.

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
www.waverley.gov.uk/committees  

NOTES FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1.  MINUTES  

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 December 2016 (to be laid 
on the table half an hour before the meeting).

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES  

To receive apologies for absence.

Where a Member of the Committee is unable to attend a meeting, a substitute 
Member from the same Area Planning Committee may attend, speak and vote 
in their place for that meeting.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items 
included on the Agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code 
of Local Government Conduct.

4.  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public of which notice has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees
mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


5.  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2016/1625 - LAND 
SOUTH OF HIGH STREET BETWEEN ALFOLD ROAD AND KNOWLE LANE,  
CRANLEIGH  (Pages 5 - 92)

Proposal
Application under Section 73 to vary Conditions 18, 21 and 22 of 
WA/2014/0912 (pre-commencement conditions) to allow alternative wording to 
include a phased proposal of the development. This application is 
accompanied by a Statement of Conformity to the Environmental Statement 
(as amplified by Statement of Conformity received 20/12/2016)

Recommendation
That, having regard to the Environmental information contained within the 
application, the accompanying Environmental Statement and responses to it, 
and compliance with the completed Section 106 agreement under 
WA/2014/0912, and subject to conditions, permission be GRANTED

6.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman (if 
necessary):-

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20, and in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified at the meeting in the revised Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

7.  LEGAL ADVICE  

To consider any legal advice relating to any application in the agenda.

For further information or assistance, please telephone 
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523224 or by 

email at ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



A1 WA/2016/1625
O Forsyth
Berkeley Homes (Southern) Ltd
05/08/2016

Committee:
Meeting Date:

Application under Section 73 to vary Conditions 
18, 21 and 22 of WA/2014/0912 (pre-
commencement conditions) to allow alternative 
wording to include a phased proposal of the 
development. This application is accompanied by 
a Statement of Conformity to the Environmental 
Statement (as amplified by Statement of 
Conformity received 20/12/2016) at Land South of 
High Street between Alfold Road and Knowle 
Lane,  Cranleigh 

Joint Planning Committee
15/02/2017

Public Notice: Was Public Notice required and posted: Yes
Grid Reference: E: 505170 N: 139070

Parish: Cranleigh
Ward: Cranleigh West
Case Officer: Jennifer Samuelson
13 Week Expiry Date: 
Time Extended Date:

03/11/2016
16/02/2017

Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 23/09/2016

RECOMMENDATION That, having regard to the Environmental 
information contained within the application, the 
accompanying Environmental Statement and 
responses to it, and compliance with the 
completed Section 106 agreement under 
WA/2014/0912, and subject to conditions, 
permission be GRANTED

Introduction

The application has been brought before the Joint Planning Committee at the 
request of the Local Member. 

Agenda Item 5.



Location Plan

Aerial view of the application site



Site Description

The application site measures 20.82 hectares and is located to the south of 
Cranleigh High Street, between Knowle Lane to the east and Alfold Road to 
the west.

The site currently comprises agricultural land, subdivided by hedgerows into 
fields. The eastern part of the site is woodland and was previously used for 
allotments. The peripheries of the site are well treed with a few mature trees 
within the central parts of the site also.

A watercourse runs along the southern boundary of the site and also through 
the western part of the site.

A bridleway runs along the northern boundary of the site (part of the Downs 
Link) and an unclassified track runs along the southern boundary of the site.

The southern boundary of the site is bounded by a woodland belt, which 
extends into the site towards the south-western part of the site (this part of the 
woodland belt is classified as Ancient Woodland). To the south of the site is 
further agricultural land.

The northern boundary of the site adjoins the rear of the car parks serving the 
High Street, existing residential houses, a Builders’ yard (Jewsons) and 
Hewitt’s Industrial Estate (which also adjoins the majority of the western 
boundary of the site).

The site is relatively flat. There are a number of field access points; an access 
is located on Knowle Lane and also on Alfold Road (although there is not 
currently vehicular access from one side of the site to the other).

Despite the size of the site, there are relatively few views into the site and, 
due to the tree screening, the site is substantially, visually enclosed.

Proposal

This application seeks permission to vary the wording of 
[...]
compliance with Habitat Regulations 2010
 Community facilities



 Health and Wellbeing
 Water Framework Regulations 2011
 Accessibility and Equalities Act 2010 Implications
 Human Rights Implications
 Third Party and Parish Council comments 
 Article 2(3) Development Management Procedure (Amendment) Order 

2012 Working in a positive/proactive manner
 Cumulative / in combination effects
 Referral to Secretary of State under the Town and Country Planning 

(Consultation) (England) Direction 2009
 Conclusion / planning judgement 

Planning Considerations

Principle of development

The site is located within the Countryside beyond the Green Belt outside any 
defined settlement area.  The NPPF states that, as a core planning principle 
the intrinsic character and beauty of the countryside shall be recognised.  

The principle of development was established by the granting of planning 
permission WA/2014/0912. Whilst the applicant is applying for variation of 
Conditions 18, 21 and 22 of that permission, under Section 73 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), the proposal is, in effect, a 
fresh application for the entire development, albeit with a variation to several 
original conditions. In considering the current application, officers have been 
mindful of any material changes in planning circumstances since the granting 
of that original permission and the publication of the Pre-Submission Local 
Plan Part 1: Strategic Policies and Sites in August 2016.

The site has been included within the Draft Local Plan Part 1: Strategic 
Policies and Sites as part of a strategic site, under Policy SS5 which, together 
with land adjacent to the site, allocates a total of 765 homes and a country 
park. It is considered that significant weight can be given to the Plan following 
its submission for publication on 21 December 2016, given its history of 
preparation thus far, the iterations of it and the extent of consultation and 
consideration on it to date.

It is a highly material planning consideration that there is an existing 
permission. There have not been any material changes in planning 
circumstances including from a policy or on site point of view that indicate that 
a different view should now be taken to the principle of development.

Members are advised that it would be inappropriate and unreasonable to 
revisit the principle of the entire development. 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-town-and-country-planning-consultation-england-direction-2009-circular-02-2009
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-town-and-country-planning-consultation-england-direction-2009-circular-02-2009


The appeal decision for WA/2014/0912 is attached at Appendix 1.

Planning history and differences with previous proposal

The planning history is a material consideration.  
 
Outline planning permission has been previously granted on appeal for the 
erection of up to 425 dwellings, including affordable homes and associated 
works, and new access points onto Alfold Road and Knowle Lane. The 
appearance, layout, scale and landscaping were reserved for subsequent 
approval under any reserved matters application.

The outline permission approved four phases of development, as shown in the 
plans below, which were included within the signed and agreed Section 106. 
The phasing is defined within the Definitions section of the Section 106 
agreement as:

“means one of the four phases of the Development as shown for 
illustrative purposes only on the plan attached to this Deed at Appendix 
4”.

Phase 1:



Phase 2:

Phase 3:



Phase 4:

With regard to the previously approved scheme, the Inspector found that the 
proposal was acceptable on the grounds of highways and transport impacts, 
as well as the contributions secured through planning obligation which would 
mitigate the infrastructure pressures brought about by a development of this 
scale. 

In terms of the impact on the Countryside, the Inspector found that there is 
potential for the design to mitigate some of the landscape and visual impacts 
of the development. The weight attributed to Policy C2 was reduced as at that 
time the Council could not demonstrate a 5 year housing land supply.

The site is located within the Countryside, but does not fall within the AONB or 
AGLV, and was considered by the Inspector to have good accessibility to a 
range of services, facilities and transport choices. Given the number of 
constraints facing the Borough in terms of Green Belt and AONB, the appeal 
site was considered an attractive option environmentally and in sustainability 
terms.

In terms of flood risk, the site was considered to be no more or less 
sequentially preferred when compared to other SHLAA sites.

Overall, the Inspector found that the social benefits from housing, especially 
affordable housing, in a sustainable location would outweigh the loss of an 
undesignated area of countryside and the limited landscape harm that would 



ensue. The loss of ancient woodland was considered unavoidable, but would 
be mitigated against and offset by a compensation package which would 
enable the remaining woodland to be managed in the future.      

The Inspector consequently imposed 29 conditions on the outline permission, 
of which the applicant is seeking permission to re-word three under this 
application.

The difference between this application and that previously approved would 
be the wording of Conditions 18, 21 and 22 that were imposed on the outline 
permission. The applicant is seeking to amend the wording so that each 
condition is discharged per phase of Reserved Matters, or at the time of the 
relevant Reserved Matters, rather than all conditions being discharged prior to 
the approval of the first Reserved Matters application submitted as it is a 
phased development. 

As such, Condition 18 would be required to be discharged prior to the 
approval of the Reserved Matters for the phase within which the bridge
[...]
 and permission has already been granted on 
the site, whilst the Local Plan has been submitted to the Secretary of State for 
examination, the development proposed is not considered to be so 
substantial, or its cumulative effect so significant, that granting permission 
would undermine the plan-making process. 

Environmental Impact Assessment



The Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) 
Regulations 2011 state that an Environmental Statement (ES) should ‘include 
the data required to identify and assess the main effects which the 
development is likely to have on the environment’.

An ES is required to ensure that the likely significant effects (both direct and 
indirect) of a proposed development are fully understood and taken into 
account before the development is allowed to go ahead. An EIA must 
describe the likely significant effects and mitigating measures envisaged. 

The environmental issues that have been most significant relate to traffic and 
transportation, noise, air quality, ecology and nature conservation, landscape 
and visual impact assessment, archaeology, water resources and flood risk, 
climate change and cumulative impacts.

Given that this proposal is sought under Section 73 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended), it is, in effect, seeking a new permission. As 
such, the applicant is required to demonstrate whether the proposed changes 
to the scheme would result in any likely significant environmental effects over 
and above the 2014 Environmental Statement and 2015 Environmental 
Statement Further Information, both submitted to support the outline 
permission, reference WA/2014/0912. If any additional effects are found, 
these must be addressed. 

The applicant has submitted a Statement of Conformity to the EIA which 
identifies that the proposed revised wording of Conditions 18, 21 and 22 
would not have a material effect on the significance of effects, the proposed 
mitigation or the residual effec
[...]
ities in Cranleigh Village Centre. As 
such, Officers consider that the proposal would provide sustainable access to 
the facilities required for promoting healthy communities and would enhance 
the vitality of the rural community of Cranleigh. The outline permission has 
established the principle of this site’s location as being suitable for residential 
development.

Therefore, taking into account the extant appeal decision on the outline 
application, it is considered that the proposal would not result in isolated 
dwellings in the countryside and as such the application is not required to 
demonstrate any special circumstances as required by paragraph 55 of the 
NPPF. 

Housing land supply

The Council has published an updated five year housing supply position 
statement dated 1st January 2017. The statement sets out the housing 
requirement for the next five years based on West Surrey SHMA figures and 
various components of housing supply that the Council expects to come 
forward in that period. As it stands, the supply of housing is 5.79 years worth 
of the housing requirement. Therefore, the Council can demonstrate in excess 
of the requirements of paragraph 47 of the NPPF.

The housing land supply has been calculated to include existing permissions 
for dwellings within the Borough and all strategic sites included within the 
Draft Local Plan Part I. As such, given that this site has been granted outline 
permission for 425 dwellings, and forms part of Strategic Site 5, to the south 
of Elmbridge Road and the High Street, the proposed housing forms part of 
the 5.79 years supply worth of housing requirement. 

As a result of the current housing land supply, housing land supply policies 
such as Policy C2 now have substantial weight which differs from the 2014 
position when the outline application was submitted and considered. However, 
as stated above, the principle of development has been established and this 
site forms part of an emerging plan allocation
[...]
is 
connected to the surrounding area via the Downs Link footpath and at the 



proposed vehicular accesses onto Alfold Road and Knowle Lane. The 
Highway Authority is satisfied that all new access points provide safe and 
suitable access for all highway users. 

In terms of highway considerations, the Appeal Inspector in relation to 
WA/2014/0912, concluded on the outline permission that:

“I have found the proposal to be acceptable on the grounds of its 
highways and transport impacts, as well as acceptable on the basis 
that the contributions secured through the planning obligation would 
mitigate the infrastructure pressures brought about by a development 
of this scale.”

Given that this Section 73 application seeks the re-wording of three conditions 
relating to the timing of the discharge of bridge details and Sustainable 
Drainage Systems, Officers consider that the original conclusions made within 
the report for the outline permission, WA/2014/0912, and by the Inspector on 
appeal in terms of highway considerations remain relevant to the 
determination of this application. 

The bridges are located within Phases 2 and 3 of the proposed development. 
Phase 1 of the development would be accessed from Knowle Lane, and 
would not utilise the proposed bridges in Phases 2 and 3, and therefore the 
delayed timing of Condition 18 would not result in the re-routing or movement 
of construction vehicles for Phase 1. Furthermore, Phases 3 and 4 would 
utilise the road network of Phase 2, and by such a time as these phases come 
to be constructed, the bridge details would have previously been discharged 
and implemented.

As such, Officers are satisfied that the re-wording of Condition 18, with regard 
to the approval of bridge details prior to the approval of the relevant reserved 
matters, would not result in any alteration to the movement of construction 
traffic. The Construction Management Plan condition would remain imposed 
on any permission granted.

Officers
[...]
orough’s housing needs, identification of Cranleigh as a growth area 
and taking other factors into account, the Sequential Test demonstrates 
that the appeal site is no more or less better placed than other 
identified SHLAA sites to fulfil the area’s needs.”

“Although Alfold Road has been shown to have a history of flooding, 
this was found to be due to poor maintenance of highway drainage. A 
mitigation scheme for alleviating the problem forms part of the 
Highways Works Package offered in the s106 planning obligation. The 
works would improve the flow of surface water run-off into the 
surrounding watercourse system.”

“Overall, the evidence demonstrates adequately that the development 
can be made safe for its lifetime. Residents would have safe access 
and egress routes. With a sustainable drainage system in place, flood 
risk elsewhere would not increase as a result of the proposed 
development”.

Officers note the concerns raised by third parties with regards to the impact of 
the proposal on Alfold Road, and that since the outline permission were 
granted, the Government has revised the climate change allowances. 

However, given the Inspector’s findings and that there is an extant permission 
that could be erected on the site, Officers consider that the proposed 
sustainable drainage system would be acceptable, subject to appropriate 
conditions which were imposed on the outline permission. The Flood Risk 
Assessment submitted with the outline application, and the proposed 
sustainable drainage system, has been considered as part of the assessment 
of the proposed changes to the wording of the conditions, in order to ensure 
that the proposed changes would not result in an increase in flooding on or off 
site.



Under this application, the applicant seeks to re-word the conditions imposed 
on the outline permission with regards to Conditions 18, 21 and 22, as 
described in the ‘Proposal’ section of the report.

With regard to Condition 18, the proposed b
[...]
 that 
dwelling have been implemented in accordance with the approved 
details. 

The LLFA recommends that an additional condition be imposed on any 
permission granted in order for a verification report, in the form of a 
photographic verification record, to be carried out prior to the occupation of 
each phase, to ensure that the sustainable drainage scheme has been 
implemented as approved. 

Officers note that the Inspector, in her appeal decision for WA/2014/0912, did 
not impose such a condition. However, since the submission of the 2014 
outline application, the regulations and requirements with regards to 
Sustainable Drainage Systems have been updated. In this time, the 
Environment Agency no longer provides comment on SuDS and surface water 



drainage, and the Lead Local Flood Authority has taken over this 
responsibility. 

Officers consider that an additional condition to require the submission of a 
verification report would be reasonable and necessary in this instance, given 
the high flood risk of the site and the known wetspots. The condition would 
ensure that any agreed sustainable drainage system would be properly 
implemented prior to occupation of the development.

Condition 22 relates to the maintenance and management of the sustainable 
drainage schemes. The original wording required no development to take 
place until details of maintenance and management have been approved by 
the Local Planning Authority. The applicant is seeking for the wording to be 
amended in order that the details of maintenance and management shall be 
approved prior to the occupation of the relevant phase.

The Lead Local Flood Authority has been consulted on this application and 
has raised no objection to the revised wording. Given that the amended 
wording would still require the applicant to have a scheme of maintenance 
and management of the drainage systems prior to occupation of each phase, 
Officers consider that the revised wording would be acceptable.

Ov
[...]
epend on the aquatic 
ecosystems

 promote the sustainable use of water
 reduce pollution of water, especially by ‘priority’ and ‘priority hazardous’ 

substances
 ensure progressive reduction of groundwater pollution

The NPPG states that water quality is only likely to be a significant planning 
concern when a proposal would:

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/264914/Briefing-OBESITY-FASTFOOD-FINAL.pdf


 involve physical modifications to a water body such as flood storage 
areas, channel diversions and dredging, removing natural barriers, 
construction of new locks, new culverts, major bridges, new 
barrages/dams, new weirs (including for hydropower) and removal of 
existing weirs; and/or

 indirectly affect water bodies, for example,
o as a result of new development such as the redevelopment of 

land that may be affected by contamination, mineral workings, 
water or wastewater treatment, waste management facilities and 
transport schemes including culverts and bridges;

o through a lack of adequate infrastructure to deal with 
wastewater.

Officers recognise that an increase in capacity to the waste treatment works in 
Cranleigh is required to accommodate the additional foul drainage that would 
arise from the proposed development. However, it is a material consideration 
that there is an extant permission on this site, for which the Inspector 
concluded that:
 

“the matter has to be considered in the context of expected growth and 
additional homes to be provided in Cranleigh. The EA has not objected 
to the proposal and it would be for the statutory authorities to take the 
necessary measures to satisfactorily accommodate the new 
development.”

The current position with regard to water quality is the same as at the time of 
the appeal, for which the Inspector made the above comments. It is a material 
consideration that there is an extant permission on the site, which could be 
implemented. The Emerging Local Plan rei
[...]
positive and proactive manner consistent with the requirements of paragraphs 
186-187 of the NPPF.  This included:-

 Provided or made available pre application advice to seek to resolve 
problems before the application was submitted and to foster the 
delivery of sustainable development.

 Have suggested/accepted/negotiated amendments to the scheme to 
resolve identified problems with the proposal and to seek to foster 
sustainable development.

 Have proactively communicated with the applicant through the process 
to advise progress, timescales or recommendation.

Conclusion/ planning judgement 

Outline permission has been granted under WA/2014/0912 which established 
the principle of development on this site. The test is whether there have been 
any material changes in circumstance that justify taking a different view on 
this application. 

This application concerns the re-wording of three conditions imposed on the 
outline permission. The planning considerations have been reviewed for these 



three matters taking into account the Emerging Local Plan and the current 
position with regard to the 5 year housing land supply.

The proposed wording would allow for the sustainable drainage schemes, 
their maintenance and management, and the details of the bridges, to be 
discharged at the time of the relevant reserved matters for that phase 
(Conditions 18 and 21), or prior to the occupation of dwellings approved 
(Condition 22). 

Following consultation with the Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) and 
Environment Agency (EA), the statutory consultees with regards to flood risk, 
sustainable drainage systems, together with the Councils assessment of safe 
access and egress, Officers consider that the revised wording of Conditions 
18, 21 and 22 would be acceptable, in that phase.

Condition 18 would require the bridge detailing to be submitted prior to the 
approval of reserved matters for the relevant phase, and therefore, the details 
would still be agreed prior to the commencement of development.

Officers consider that subject to Condition 21 being reworded to ensure it 
would follow the FRA submitted at outline stage, and that the discharge rates 
would be no greater than greenfield discharge rates, the rewording of this 
condition would be acceptable.

Officers consider that it would be appropriate, reasonable and necessary to 
include an additional condition, requiring a verification report prior to 
occupation of development, to be included on any permission granted to 
ensure that the drainage scheme would be implemented in accordance with 
the agreed details.

With regard to Condition 22, Officers are satisfied that the maintenance and 
management of the sustainable drainage systems could be agreed prior to the 
occupation of the development. 

Overall, Officers consider that the amended wording would not cause material 
harm and there would be no adverse impacts of the re-worded conditions that 
would outweigh the benefits of the scheme, when assessed against the NPPF 
taken as a whole.

Recommendation

That, having regard to the Environmental information contained within the 
application, the accompanying Environmental Statement and responses to it, 



and compliance with the completed Section 106 agreement under 
WA/2014/0912, permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

1. Condition
Details of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale, (hereinafter called 
""the reserved matters"") shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the local planning authority before any development begins and the 
development shall be carried out as approved.

Reason
To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in 
detail and to comply with Section 92 (as amended) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990.

2. Condition
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans: 00734_M01 Rev P1, 00734_M02 Rev 
P1, 00734_M03 Rev P1, 00734_M04 Rev P1
[...]
 online: https://www.gov.uk/topic/environmental-
management/environmental-permits.

2. The Council confirms that in assessing this planning application it has 
worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive way, in line with the 
requirements of paragraph 186-187 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2012.

https://www.gov.uk/topic/environmental-management/environmental-permits
https://www.gov.uk/topic/environmental-management/environmental-permits




















































This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2016/1625 - Land South of High Street between Alfold Road and Knowle Lane,  Cranleigh
	Annexe 1 Appeal Decision




Minutes of the meeting


Joint Planning Committee 1
15.02.17

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  15 FEBRUARY 2017

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Peter Isherwood (Chairman)
Cllr Maurice Byham (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr David Else
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Pat Frost
Cllr John Gray
Cllr Christiaan Hesse
Cllr Stephen Hill

Cllr Nicholas Holder
Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Jeanette Stennett
Cllr Stewart Stennett
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr John Ward
Cllr Nick Williams
Cllr Patricia Ellis

Apologies 
Cllr Mike Band

84. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The minutes of the meetings held on 14th and 19th December were confirmed and 
signed.

85. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES (Agenda 
item 2.)  

There were apologies for absence from Councillor Mike Band. Councillor Patricia 
Ellis was in attendance as a substitute. 

86. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

Non-pecuniary interests were declared by Councillors Mary Forysweski and Patricia 
Ellis. 

87. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2016/1625 - LAND SOUTH 
OF HIGH STREET BETWEEN ALFOLD ROAD AND KNOWLE LANE,  
CRANLEIGH (Agenda item 5.)  

Proposed development
Application under Section 73 to vary Conditions 18, 21 and 22 of WA/2014/0912 
(pre-commencement conditions) to allow alternative wording to include a phased 
proposal of the development. This application is accompanied by a Statement of 
Conformity to the Environmental Statement (as amplified by Statement of 
Conformity received 20/12/2016) at Land South of High Street between Alfold Road 
and Knowle Lane,  Cranleigh



Joint Planning Committee 2
15.02.17

With reference to the report circulated with the agenda, Officers presented a 
summary of the proposed development, including site plans and an indicative layout 
and street scene, and the determining issues. The Committee was reminded that 
outline permission had been granted under WA/2014/0912 which established the 
principle of development on the site. The test for Members was whether there had 
been any material changes in circumstance that justified taking a different view on 
the application.

Public speaking

In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for public participation at meetings, 
the following made representations in respect of the application, which were duly 
considered:

Richard Bryant – Cranleigh Parish Council

The Committee considered the officers report and presentation, the representations 
from the Objectors and the information in support by the agent/applicant and 
discussed the application. 

The Committee noted that the application concerned the re-wording of three 
conditions imposed on the outline permission. The planning considerations had 
been reviewed for these three matters taking into account the Emerging Local Plan 
and the current position with regard to the 5 year housing land supply.

Some Members of the Committee reiterated their concerns about the application 
which had been previously considered in January 2015 and refused at that time. 
The application had subsequently been allowed on appeal in March 2016. Officers 
considered that the amended wording would not cause material harm and there 
would be no adverse impacts of the re-worded conditions that would outweigh the 
benefits of the scheme, when assessed against the NPPF taken as a whole.

Following further discussion, the Committee then moved to the vote on the 
recommendation and it was voted 14 in favour, 7 against and  there was 1 
abstention. 

Decision

RESOLVED that having regard to the Environmental information contained within 
the application, the accompanying Environmental Statement and responses to it, 
and compliance with the completed Section 106 agreement under WA/2014/0912, 
and subject to conditions, permission be GRANTED. 

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 8.08 pm

Chairman


